## **OMB Contract Review**

Contract	Award of bid to American Lighting and Signalization, LLC for replacement of existing				
Name	signalization with mast arms at five intersection locations.				
GRANICUS	25-0125A	Contract #	24-0633-ITB-CP	Date:	01.24.25

Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Contract									
CIP	Х	Grant	Х	Other		Revenue	Pro	oject	004183A

## **Contract information:**

New Contract (Y/N)	Υ	Original Contract Amount	\$7,932,176.00	
Fund(s)	3001	Amount of Change	NA	
Cost Center(s)	414100	Contract Amount	\$7,932,176.00	
Program(s)	3024	Amount Available	\$8,551,000.00	
Account(s)	5XXXXX	Included in Applicable	V	
Fiscal Year(s)	FY25-FY26	Budget? (Y/N)	T	
Description 9 Comments				

## **Description & Comments**

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)

This item is for the award of bid to American Lighting and Signalization, LLC for replacement of existing signalization with mast arms at five intersection locations.

- This item is for the removement of pre-existing signalization and installation of steel mast arms at the following locations: Lake St George Drive at Tampa Road, West Lake Road at Tampa Road, 113th Street at 54th Avenue N, Park Boulevard at Ridge Road, and Park Boulevard at Seminole Boulevard.
- A total of two bids were received from Highway Safety Devices Inc. (\$9,089,730.00) and American Lightning and Signalization LLC (\$7,932,176.00). Recommended award of this bid is to the lowest and most responsive bidder, American Lightning and Signalization LLC.
- As satisfactory progress is made by American Lightning and Signalization, LLC, Pinellas County will
  issue partial payments. The County reserves the right to request evidence of progress made prior to
  issuing any payment.
- The duration of this contract is 365 consecutive calendar days. The contract duration will begin 15 consecutive calendar days after a Notice to Proceed (NTP) has been issued by the County.

Funding is budgeted under the Countywide Traffic Signalization Improvements Project 004183A included in the Capital Improvement Plan, funded by the Local Infrastructure Sales Surtax (Penny for Pinellas) and federal grant funding. Total available funding is the amount of the project allocation as represented in the FY25 approved budget. Available funding in excess of the recommended not-to-exceed amount is available for other project costs. In the event that future fiscal year funding is not available for this project, the County maintains the authority to terminate this agreement.

Analyst:	Ok to Sign: 🛛
Gabriella Gonzalez	